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3562. SHRI ANIL SHIROLE:


Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is a provision for providing free textbooks, separate toilets, bridge courses etc. for girl students, recruitment of 50% women teachers, early childhood care and education centres near schools, etc. by the Government;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated under the said scheme in various States including Maharashtra during the 12th Five Year Plan;

(c) whether the said scheme is being implemented in private/recognized schools as well; and
(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) which is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme being implemented in partnership with State Governments/UTs for universalizing elementary education across the country has targeted interventions for greater participation of girls which include free textbooks, free uniforms, separate toilets for girls, teachers’ sensitization programmes to promote girls participation, gender-sensitive teaching learning materials including textbooks, the appointment of additional teachers including women teachers and the scheme of Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas as residential upper primary schools for girls belonging to SC/ST/Minority Communities, BPL families and girls in difficult circumstances.


Under the scheme of Rashtriya Madyamik Shiksha Abhiyan (RMSA), interventions include construction of new secondary schools, provision of toilets blocks in exiting schools, construction of teachers quarters, special teaching for learning enhancement, self defense training, guidance and counseling facilities, conduct of adolescent education programmes, organization of empowerment/awareness camps to increase the enrolment and education of girls at the secondary stage. One of the components of RMSA is Girls Hostel scheme, which envisages setting up of Girls Hostel in Educationally Backward Blocks.


 (b): The details of funds allocated under SSA and RMSA to all states, including Maharashtra, during the 12th Five Year Plan are at Annexure.


(c) & (d): Both SSA and RMSA are being implemented in Government and Government aided schools.


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3562 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST DECEMBER, 2015
ASKED BY SHRI ANIL SHIROLE “FACILITIES IN SCHOOLS”

₹ in Lakh
Sl.No Name of the State SSA Outlay Approved (in Lakh)

(2012-13) (2013-14) (2014-15) (2015-16)

1 Andhra Pradesh 474585.63 308847.62 286775.47  211606.15

2 Arunachal Pradesh 52182.64 30348.81 41573.46  35864.48

3 Assam 222791.42 160590.30 180927.56  168215.67

4 Bihar 1061515.52 693581.77 802157.80  738714.81
5 Chhattisgarh 279776.55 162588.24 146266.71  214934.28

6 Goa 3531.72 2451.22 2577.08  2423.75

7 Gujarat 336922.40 137400.94 140821.83  197359.78

8 Haryana 125624.51 74277.14 93301.66  112058.25
9 Himachal Pradesh 33329.56 21505.39 25065.25  34533.84

10 Jammu & Kashmir 179600.65 167731.59 178530.32  237195.26

11 Jharkhand 252694.15 130241.50 193794.50  164930.30
12 Karnataka 206428.14 118216.08 133978.35  154580.82
13 Kerala 52301.78 40294.21 43109.17  41200.40

14 Madhya Pradesh 419687.85 369535.47 449489.52  460633.51

15 Maharashtra 262658.75 141693.55 143914.77  157494.84

16 Manipur 47543.97 29552.96 32181.27  32202.78

17 Meghalaya 46277.07 40028.62 40632.71  28572.45

18 Mizoram 22296.11 19302.59 21046.25  20723.49

19 Nagaland 28086.85 22171.50 29834.27  31401.22

20 Odisha 277272.42 159217.27 192326.54  232170.17
21 Punjab 106653.10 73953.65 85356.37  98473.90
22 Rajasthan 399907.77 337217.81 483635.95  502613.61

23 Sikkim 6140.98 6057.08 6057.89  6120.57

24 Tamil Nadu 198824.42 152945.36 198987.49  232915.01

25 Telangana   195982.92  166734.42
26 Tripura 24124.42 20128.42 23075.82  25657.71
27 Uttar Pradesh 1042745.94 917830.57 882045.88  1513952.24
28 Uttarakhand 56932.74 40428.97 51885.58  58173.09

29 West Bengal 731931.68 362860.28 476627.83  429479.85

30 A & N Islands 2928.20 1385.28 1031.98  895.45

31 Chandigarh 5809.16 5803.19 6909.78  5968.24

32 Dadra & N. Haveli 2449.55 1426.45 1795.04  2141.03
33 Daman & Diu 943.22 433.80 633.70  603.55

34 Delhi 20617.63 20600.30 20290.53  19202.29

35 Lakshadweep 378.27 290.69 291.05  311.82

36 Pondicherry 2035.18 806.34 814.13  762.67


Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3562 TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST DECEMBER, 2015
ASKED BY SHRI ANIL SHIROLE “FACILITIES IN SCHOOLS”

₹ in Lakh
Sl.No Name of the State RMSA Outlay Approved (in Lakh)

(2012-13) (2013-14) (2014-15) (2015-16)

1 Andaman & Nicobar
Islands

163.86 136.49 258.97 168.73

2 Andhra Pradesh 32054.66 50354.49 25427.62 26761.69
3 Arunachal Pradesh 527.89 1835.06 1014.36 5885.16
4 Assam 3490.69 9613.43 9075.00 36343.43
5 Bihar 6985.37 25766.07 9988.41 12580.38
6 Chandigarh 150.58 108.29 176.83 316.39
7 Chhattisgarh 12555.92 11029.14 16416.99 20412.29
8 D& Nagar Haveli 100.73 93.20 290.24 79.12
9 Daman & Diu 122.15 117.54 112.24 218.41
10 Delhi 1324.84 1076.21 3126.04 2610.05
11 Goa 268.64 270.24 919.36 1009.11
12 Gujarat 5465.27 1288.68 3460.01 10214.86
13 Haryana 4032.78 22889.54 40342.81 52724.73
14 Himachal Pradesh 4024.32 4772.96 17820.28 13349.86
15 Jamu & Kashmir 8790.45 21691.19 45569.88 12083.54
16 Jharkhand 2022.44 17169.02 6312.51 4367.18
17 Karnataka 11273.69 13897.47 20060.82 25742.92
18 Kerala 5971.61 5669.33 7538.93 6588.92
19 Lakshadweep 176.25 23.27 16.82 23.72
20 Madhya Pradesh 21922.90 31154.47 44867.75 99632.62
21 Maharashtra 4932.73 2759.91 11272.76 20266.49
22 Manipur 2903.84 3867.97 5303.43 7472.36
23 Meghalaya 394.32 1651.53 1260.87 969.28
24 Mizoram 2726.63 4020.29 3171.31 2648.03
25 Nagaland 3552.76 4094.82 1335.18 1122.78
26 Orissa 15250.16 12702.02 28263.84 32437.23
27 Puducherry 160.14 239.34 410.85 259.58
28 Punjab 10094.30 17859.66 15527.38 19618.64
29 Rajasthan 25727.97 24316.86 24060.61 66087.20
30 Sikkim 164.13 1125.29 1864.90 2152.91
31 Tamil Nadu 46174.88 51088.24 41331.10 58525.62
32 Telangana 0.00 2040.10 19041.91 27753.52
33 Tripura 1687.77 1675.71 4120.84 3404.90
34 Uttar Pradesh 21982.24 22352.39 14822.61 50665.70
35 Uttarakhand 10482.95 13405.27 16712.16 8076.03
36 West Bengal 318.14 0.00 17895.17 10813.56

